

MCD APPL NO.7/24
Ram Rikh Vs. MCD and Anr.

10.11.2025

Present:- Appellant in person.

Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Mr. Sudeep Sharma and Mr. Vivek Singh counsel for the appellant.

Mr. Rajiv Bhardwaj, counsel for the respondent No.1 / MCD and also for respondent no.2.

Applicant Mr. Sat Prakash in person with counsel Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Gaurav and Mr. Jayant.

1. The TCR has already been requisitioned and has been put up.
2. It is pointed out by the counsel for the applicant Mr. Sat Prakash that vide order dated 11.02.2025 his application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC was disposed off with directions that applicant can only assist the Court and can join the proceedings but it cannot be made a party under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC in the present appeal.
3. It is jointly submitted by counsel for both the sides that the appeals filed by the appellant herein and applicant Mr. Sat Prakash in respect of the orders passed in the Civil Suit No.627/2022 pending before the Court of Ms. Neha Priya, learned SCJ, South, Saket are stated to be pending before Ms. Ambika Singh, learned District Judge – 01, South, Saket and is now listed for 16.12.2025.
4. Considered.

Contd./-...

// 2 //

5. Matter be listed for filing of orders passed in Civil Appeals and for arguments on the present appeal on 19.12.2025 at 11:00 am.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 10.11.2025(a)