

CNR No.DLST01-010078-2022
GP No.12/22
RITU SHARMA Vs. STATE AND ORS.

04.04.2026

**Present:- Sh. Faizan Abbasi, Proxy Counsel for the Petitioner.
None for the Respondents.**

Heard. Perused.

On 17.02.2026, written submissions of the petitioner were filed through Counsel.

Petition under Section 8(2) of The Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act, 1956 incorporates the prayer for appointment of petitioner as guardian of minor 'D' and with the permission to give confirmation on behalf of said minor to Respondent no.3 to continue to mortgage the immovable property in question to the extent of share of minor as collateral towards the credit limit / facility taken by M/s. L.R. Sharma & Co., a partnership firm.

It is the own submission of the petitioner of the aforesaid credit limit / facility having been taken by the partnership firm M/s. L.R. Sharma & Co. Said M/s. L.R. Sharma & Co., stated to be partnership firm, has not been made a party to the *lis*.

How the present petition would be maintainable in the present form ; in the absence of said partnership firm M/s. L.R. Sharma & Co., as a party to the present *lis* ?

Brief written submissions on above facet, not exceeding three pages be filed by the petitioner / Counsel in two weeks time period.

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-010078-2022
GP No.12/22
RITU SHARMA Vs. STATE AND ORS.

// 2 //

Fixed 21.05.2026 for arguments.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)